Public Document Pack

ISLINGTON

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

Revised

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE

Members of the Pensions Sub-Committee are summoned to a meeting which will be held
in the Council Chamber, Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on
23 November 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Enquiries to :  Mary Green

Tel : (0207 527 3005

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 15 November 2021

Membership Substitute Members
Councillor Paul Convery (Chair) Councillor Jenny Kay

Councillor Satnam Gill OBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Mick Gilgunn
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan

Quorum is 2 members of the Sub-Committee




Formal Matters
Apologies for absence
Declaration of substitutes
Declaration of interests

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:

e if itis not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it
becomes apparent;

e you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating

in discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and
details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but
you may participate in the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your
election; including from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works,
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a
beneficial interest) and the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s

area.

(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month

or longer.

(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.

(g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued
share capital.

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

Minutes of the previous meeting



Non-exempt items
Pension Fund performance - July to September 2021

Draft Funding Strategy Statement - outcome of consultation with
employers

Pensions Sub-Committee 2021/2022 - Forward work programme

Funding review update

Implementation plan for new indices -passive equities (to follow)

London CIV update

Obijectives set for providers of investment consultancy - annual review

Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or
confidential information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public
during discussion thereof.

Confidential/exempt items

Funding review update - exempt appendix

Implementation plan for new indices -passive equities - exempt appendix
(to follow)

London CIV update - exempt appendices

43 -
110

111 -
114

115 -
118

119 -
124

125 -
128

129 -
136

137 -
192



4. Objectives set for providers of investment consultancy - annual review - 193 -
exempt appendix 196

F. Urgent exempt items

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Pensions Sub-Committee is scheduled for 8 March 2022

WEBCASTING NOTICE
This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are
confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for 12 months. A
copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

If you participate in the meeting you will be deemed by the Council to have consented to
being filmed. By entering the Council Chamber you are also consenting to being filmed
and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or
training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the
public gallery area, overlooking the Chamber.

In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take
photographs, film, audio-record, and report on the proceedings at public meetings. The
Council will only seek to prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise
inappropriate manner.

If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public,
please contact Democratic Services on democracy@islington.gov.uk



mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk

Agenda Item A4

London Borough of Islington
Pensions Sub-Committee - 14 September 2021

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub-Committee held in
Committee Room 5, Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 14 September 2021
at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Paul Convery (Chair), Satnam Gill (Vice-Chair) and
Mick Gilgunn

Maggie Elliott (Pensions Board)
Tony English - Mercer
Karen Shackleton — MJHudson Allenbridge

Councillor Paul Convery in the Chair

196 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from Alan Begg (observer) and Councillor Mick O’Sullivan.

197 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2)

None.

198 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3)

Councillor Convery declared an interest in items on the agenda as a member of the
Scheme.

199 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2021 be confirmed as an accurate
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

200 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - APRIL TOJUNE 2021 (Item B1)
Members noted the overall satisfactory performance of the Fund. However,
members noted that the Diversified Growth Fund, held by Schroders, was behind
the target over three years and agreed to keep this under review.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 Aprilto 30 June 2021, as per the BNY
Mellon interactive performance report and detailed in the report of the Corporate
Director of Resources, be noted.

(b) That the presentation by MJ Hudsons Allenbridge, on fund managers’ quarterly
performance, attached as Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.

(c) That the August 2021 “"LGPS Current Issues”, attached as Appendix B to the
report, be noted.

F}age 1



201

202

203

204

Pensions Sub-Committee - 14 September 2021

(d) That the Fund’s annual performance report to March 2021 compared to the LA
Universe, attached as Appendix 2 to the report, be noted.

DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT CONSULTATION WITH
EMPLOYERS (Item B2)

Maggie Elliott, Vice-Chair of the Pensions Board, reported that the Board had also
considered this report and had agreed that the draft Funding Strategy Statement
attached to the report be used for consultation with employers over proposed
changes, with the addition of a two-page introductory letter from the Head of
Pension Fund and Treasury Management, highlighting the changes.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the summary of the main updates to the draft Funding Strategy Statement,
appended to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted as the
basis for consultation with employers between September and October 2021.

(b) That officers update the Funding Strategy Statement, with the Fund Actuary, for
consultation with employers admitted into the Islington Fund.

ANNUAL REVIEW AND PROGRESS ON THE 2019 - 2023 PENSION
BUSINESS PLAN (Item B3)

Members noted that there was no explicit mention of “net zero carbon” in the key
objectives of the business plan set out in paragraph 3.4 of the report and discussed
whether the action plan needed to be more specific on how this was to be achieved.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the action plan to achieve the objectives of the Pension Fund Business
Plan, appended to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.

(b) That it be noted that the Head of Pension Fund and Treasury Management
would amend the action plan to include specific actions as to how net zero carbon is
to be achieved by 2050 and that an amended version of the action plan be
submitted to the next meeting for review and approval.

PENSION FUND FORWARD PLAN (Item B4)

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the addition of a report to the schedule of items for the meeting on
23 November 2021 on the next steps on net zero carbon targets, the appendix to
the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing agenda items for
forthcoming meetings, be approved.

THIRD GENERATION INDICES REVIEW-PASSIVE EQUITIES (Item B5)

RESOLVED:

(a)To the exempt Mercer presentation be noted.

(b) That the Fund'’s Responsible Policy be updated to reflect the new Net Zero
commitment and its carbon emission reduction target of 49% by 2026 and 60% by 2030.
(c) That it be noted that the 31 March 2021 carbon foot printing exercise identified

the in-house UK equity and RAFI Emerging Market equity allocations (c12% of total

Page 2



205

206

207

Pensions Sub-Committee - 14 September 2021

assets) as the largest contributors to the overall carbon footprint of the Fund.
(d) That officers and investment advisers be authorised to explore with the recommended

two service providers (exempt appendix), their offerings in more detail to agree the
preferred indices and provider(s).

(e) That officers submit a progress report on the preferred indices and provider(s) and an
implementation plan.

LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B6)

RESOLVED:
That the progress and activities presented at the July business update session of
the London CIV (exempt Appendix 1) and news briefing Collective Voice-June,

attached as exempt Appendix 1A to the report of the Corporate Director of
Resources, be noted.

THIRD GENERATION INDICES REVIEW-PASSIVE EQUITIES - EXEMPT

APPENDIX (Item E1)
Noted.

LONDON CIV UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDICES (Item E2)
Noted.

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm

CHAIR

F}age 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item B1
& ISLINGTON

Finance Department

7 Newington Barrow Way
London N7

7EP

Reportof: Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date Agenda Ward(s)
item

Pensions Sub-Committee 23rd November 2021

Delete as Exempt Non-exempt

appropriate

- ’

Subject: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE 1 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

1. Synopsis

1.1 This is a quarterly report to the Pensions Sub-Committee to allow the Council as
administering authority for the Fund to review the performance of the Fund
investments at regular intervals and review the investments made by Fund Managers
quarterly.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the performance of the Fund from 1 July to 30 September 2021 as per BNY
Mellon interactive performance report

2.2 To receive the presentation by MJ Hudsons Allenbridge, our independent investment
advisers, on our fund managers’ quarterly performance attached as Appendix 1.

3. Fund Managers Performance for 1 July to 30 September 2021

3.1 The fund managers’ latest quarter net performance figures compared to the benchmark
and Mercer ESG ratings is shown in the table below.

Page 5



NB: Mercer’s ESG ratings provide an assessment of the integration of ESG issues into
the in
[...]
N

1. Synopsis

1.1 A Funding Strategy Statement will be prepared by London Borough of Islington (the
Administering Authority) to set out the funding strategy for the Islington Council Pension
Fund (the “Fund”), in accordance with Regulation 58 of the Local Government Pension
Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended) and guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).

Under the Regulations, the administering authority must prepare, maintain and publish a
written statement setting out their funding strategy. In doing so, the administering authority
must consult with such persons, as they feel appropriate. The Fund actuary must have
regard to the FSS in carrying out the formal actuarial valuation of the Fund.

A number of important regulatory changes have been made and supporting guidance came
into force recently to provide greater flexibility to the Fund and employers in reviewing
contributions and managing termination debts in certain circumstances. The Fund has
considered its policies in these areas and has updated the FSS to reflect these changes.

1.2 This report informs the pension board and pensions sub-committee of the outcome of the
consultation with employers admitted into the Fund, on the draft FSS.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the summary of the main updates in the draft FSS, that Employers were consulted on
in October as listed in paragraph 3.1.3.

Page 43



2.2 To note that no comments were received from Employers admitted into the Islington Fund
during the consultation period.

2.3 Agree the changes to the draft FSS attached as Appendix 1 and allow officers with the Fund
Actuary to complete the updates and publish the FSS.

3. Background
Introduction
3.1 A number of important regulatory changes have been made and supporting guidance came
into force recently to provide greater flexibility to the Fund and employers in reviewing
contributions and managing termination debts in certain circumstances. The Fund has
consid
[...]
cords/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf

APPENDIX A
Pensions Sub-Committee Forward Plan for November 2021 to June 2022

Date of meeting Reports
Please note: there will be a standing item to each meeting on:

e Performance report- quarterly performance and managers’ update
e CIV update report

23 November 2021 e Obijectives set for providers of investment consultancy —Annual
review

e Implementation plan for new indices —passive equities
Draft FSS- outcome of consultation with employers
Funding Overview to September 2021

December 2021 e Annual Pensions Meeting

8 March 2022 ESG monitoring of managers
Funding Overview update

June 2022 e Annual fund performance

Actuarial valuation - timetable

Past training for Members before committee meetings -

Date Training

November 2018 Actuarial update

June 2019-4pm Actuarial review

February 2021 Net zero carbon transition training

Page 113




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem B4
% |ISLINGTON

Finance Department
7 Newington Barrow Way
London N7 7EP

Reportof: Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date Agendaitem Ward(s)
Pensions Sub-Committee 23 November 2021

n/a
Delete as Exempt Non-exempt
appropriate

Appendix 1 attached is exempt and not for publication as it contains the following category
of exempt information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972, namely: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person

(including the authority holding that information).

SUBJECT: FUNDING REVIEW UPDATE
1. Synopsis

1.1 This is an update report on the funding level of the Fund since the 2019 actuarial
review to September 2021. It also set out some commentary on related funding
matters, which the Actuary will be considering in the coming months in preparation for
the 31 March 2022 actuarial valuation.

2. Recommendations
2.1 To note the briefing prepared by our Fund Actuary attached as Exempt Appendix1

2.2 To note that based on 2019 actuarial valuation assumptions the funding position as at
September 2021 is estimated to be 102%.

3. Background

3.1 The 2019 actuarial valuation was completed in March 2020 and is undertaken to
determine the funding position and investment strategy that can support sustainable
contributions from employers.

3.2 The actuarial review covers three main elements; processing and validation of data,
funding strategy review and covenant assessment.

Page 115



3.3

3.4

3.5

The 30 months since the valuation has seen market volatility, Brexit, the COVID-19
pandemic, recovery after vaccine roll out and inflation rises. These factors will have an
effect on the medium term funding level and it is prudent for Members to review any
risk mitigation factors they may consider.

Mercers our Fund actuary has prepared a presentation (attached as Exempt Appendix
1) to review the whole funding level.

The summary findings to note include the following:

On the assumptions adopted for the 2019 actuarial valuation, the funding
position has continued to improveand as at 30 September 2021, the position
was estimated to be 102%.

The main drivers of the improvement in funding position since 2019 have been
larger than expected investment returns and the deficit contributions payable by
employers.

However, despite the improvements in the funding position, the current
economic outlook is uncertain for a number of reasons — rising inflation,
continued fallout from the pandemic, Brexit, etc.

These uncertainties will have an impact on the level of expected investment
return the Fund may achieve in the future, and in particular the excess return
above inflation i.e. real return.

It is likely therefore that the discount rates adopted by the Actuary at the 2022
valuation may need to reduce relative to those adopted in 2019. The Actuary
has illustrated in the attached presentation that the funding position would fall
to 98% were discount rates to reduce by 0.25% p.a. This would result in an
increase in the percentage (%) contributions payable towards ongoing benefit
accrual of 1-2 % of pay p.a. under this scenario.

Whilst still representing a very good funding position relative to that in 2019,
contribution outcomes for employers from the 2022 valuation will depend on the
extent to which any reduction in deficit contributions (arising due to the
improved funding level) will offset any increase in the future service rate to
emerge (arising due to an anticipated reduction in discount rate). For the
Council, there is already a planned phased increase to the future service rate
following the 2022 valuation (14.6% to 16.9%), which would be in addition to
any contribution increases that may apply due to a reduction in the discount
rate.

However, the Council has also made a commitment to pay c£30m into the Fund
prior to the valuation date. This commitment has been communicated to the
Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) as part of the discussions around their
Section 13 report that will be released in the future and has ensured that the
Fund did not get “flagged” in the report.

Page 116



3.6

3.7

4.1

4.1.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

e Along with the strong investment returns, this additional contribution will
provide additional mitigation against the impact of the increase in contributions
due from 2023, thereby helping to reduce future budget pressures.

The Actuary will undertake a more detailed analysis on the current funding position
and subsequent contribution outcome
[...]
tonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf

Final report clearance:

Signed by:

Corporate Director of Resources Date

Report Author: Joana Marfoh

Tel: 0207-527-2382
Fax: 0207-527-2056
Email: joana.marfoh@islington.gov.uk

Page 124
Page 6 of 6



Agenda Iltem B7
& ISLINGTON

Finance Department
7 Newington Barrow Way
London N7 7EP

Reportof: Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date Agendaitem Ward(s)
Pensions Sub-Committee 23rd November 2021 n/a
Delete as Non-exempt

appropriate

Appendix 1 attached is exempt and not for publication as it contains the following category of
exempt information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972,

namely: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (includin
the authority holding that information).

_——

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF OBJECTIVES SET FOR PROVIDERS OF

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

INVESTMENT CONSULTANCY SERVICES
Synopsis

This report updates Members on the performance of the Fund’s Investment Consultant,
Mercer against the strategic objectives set and agreed at their meeting of 34 December
2019 and reviewed in December 2020, for our Investment Consultancy providers in
accordance with the requirements of the Investment Consultancy and Fiduciary
Management Market Investigation Order 2019 (the ‘Order’).

Recommendations
To note that the legal requirement for trustees of occupational pensions (including
LGPS) to set strategic objectives for investment consultancy providers, came into effect

from 10 December 2019

To note the objectives agreed in December 2020, and agree the performance rating of
our investment consultancy provider as set out in Exempt Appendix 1

To agree to review these objectives at least annually and / or where there is a change
in the fund’s requirements.

Page 125



2.4

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1

« To delegate to the Corporate Director of Resources, in consultation with the Acting
Director of Law and Governance, authority to submit an annual compliance
statement confirming compliance with Part 7 of the Order. The compliance
statements must be submitted to the CMA by 7 January each year.

Background

The Pensions Regulator (TPR) is the UK regulator of occupational pension schemes.
They are a non-departmental public body established under the Pensions Act 2004.
Their sponsoring body is the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) and Parliament
sets the legislative and regulatory framework within which they work.

Following an investigation into the investment consultancy and fiduciary management
market, the Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) introduced new duties for
trustees and managers of occupational pension schemes, that took effect from 10
December 2019.

It appears that the only Remedy applicable to the LGPS is the requirement for
Administering Authorities to set strategic objectives for their IC provider. Whilst we
await the MHCLG guidance and legislation, the TPR ‘s consultation on guidance
contained roles of an investment consultant and a case study of a pension fund setting
objectives and agreeing a performance monitoring scorecard. The link to the full
consultation is https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-
library/consultations/draft-guidance-consultation-in-response-to-cma-recommendation

Members considered and agreed a set of strategic objectives for their IC Provider at
their 3 December 2019 meeting. These objectives and performance were reviewed at
their 8 December 2020. Members also agreed to review the objectives at least annually
and or where there is a change in the Funds requirements.

Performance

Exempt Appendix 1 attached, details the Fund requirements and objectives set for the
investment consultant provider Mercer, against which the consultant’s performance has
been assessed and reviewed. A commentary has been assigned to each strategic
objective and then rated from excellent to poor. Mercers’ ratings are from excellent to
good reflecting the high standard of service received over the year.

Members are asked to consider whether the objectives still meet the fund requirements
or should be amended and to review and agree the performance ratings.

The CMA Order includes a requirement for LGPS funds to submit an annual compliance
statement confirming compliance with Part 7. The compliance statements must be
submitted to the CMA by 7 January each year. Members are asked to delegate
authority to the Corporate Director of Resources, in consultation with the Acting
Director of Law and Governance to submit the compliance statement.

Implications

Financial implications
None applicable to this report. Financial implications will be included in each report to
the Pensions Sub-Committee as necessary.

Page 126


https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/consultations/draft-guidance-consultation-in-response-to-cma-recommendation
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/consultations/draft-guidance-consultation-in-response-to-cma-recommendation

Legal Implications

On 10th June 2019, the Competition and Market's Authority (CMA) made the
Investment Consultancy and Fiduciary Management Market Investigation Order 2019
placing new obligations on service providers and pension scheme trustees with regard
to Fiduciary Management (FM) and Investment Consultancy (IC) Services. The Order
implements the CMA’s recommended remedy 1 (tendering for FM services) in Part 3
and remedy 7 (Setting objectives for IC) in Part 7 which came into force on 10
December 2019.

IC Services are defined as the
[...]


Report Author: Joana Marfoh
Tel: (020) 7527 2382
Email: Joana.marfoh@islington.gov.uk

Legal Implications: David Daniels
Tel: 020 7527 3277
Email: david.daniles @islington.gov.uk

Page 128



Agenda Item E1

BiythitLeaaf izoagrapies) AcfFar2.1 of Schedule 12A

Document is Restricted

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem E3

BiythitLeaaf izoagrapies) AcfFar2.1 of Schedule 12A

Document is Restricted

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



BiythitLeaaf izoagrapies) AcfFar2.1 of Schedule 12A

Document is Restricted

Page 189



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem E4

BiythitLeaaf izoagrapies) AcfFar2.1 of Schedule 12A

Document is Restricted

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Pension Fund performance - July to September 2021
	Appdx1-MJ Hudson Q3 2021 Report for LBI

	B2 Draft Funding Strategy Statement - outcome of consultation with employers
	Appdx1 - DraftFSS Update - October 2021

	B3 Pensions Sub-Committee 2021/2022 - Forward work programme
	B4 Funding review update
	B6 London CIV update
	B7 Objectives set for providers of investment consultancy - annual review
	E1 Funding review update - exempt appendix
	E3 London CIV update - exempt appendices
	Exempt Appdx 1A- The Collective Voice - September 2021

	E4 Objectives set for providers of investment consultancy - annual review - exempt appendix



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Sub-Committee -  23 November 2021 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub-Committee held at Islington 

Town Hall on  23 November 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors: Paul Convery (Chair), Satnam Gill (Vice-Chair), Mick Gilgunn  

                                     and Mick O’Sullivan 
 

Alan Begg, Valerie Easmon-George,Maggie Elliott, Councillor 
Dave 

Poyser and George Sharkey (Pensions Board)  
Tony English and Alex Goddard - Mercer  
Karen Shackleton – MJ Hudson  

   

   

Councillor Paul Convery in the Chair 

 

208 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
None. 

 
209 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2) 

None. 

 
210 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3) 

Councillor Convery declared an interest in items on the agenda as a member of the 

Scheme. 
 

211 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 

 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021 be confirmed as an 

accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

212 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2021 (Item B1) 
(a)  That the performance of the Fund from 1 July to 30 September 2021, as per 

the BNY Mellon interactive performance report and detailed in the report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.  
(b) That the presentation by MJ Hudsons, on fund managers’ quarterly 

performance, attached as Appendix 1 to the report, be noted. 
 

213 DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT - OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION 

WITH EMPLOYERS (Item B2) 
The Sub-Committee were advised that the Pensions Board had expressed concern 
at the lack of responses from employers on the draft Funding Strategy Statement 

(FSS) and suggested that this did not necessarily express assent. In order to ensure 



Pensions Sub-Committee -  23 November 2021 

 

2 
 

that employers had had an opportunity to consider the revisions to the Strategy, the 
Board had requested the Head of Pension Fund and Treasury Management to 

reapproach the largest employers to draw their attention to the document to ensure 
that they were happy with its contents. 
 

Notwithstanding this, the Sub-Committee agreed that the timetable for the 
publication of the Funding Strategy Statement should proceed, whilst the checks 
were made with employers. 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the summary of the main updates in the draft FSS, upon which employers 
had been consulted in October 2021, as listed in paragraph 3.1.3 of the report of 

the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 
(b) That it be noted that, although no comments had been received from employers 
admitted into the Islington Fund during the consultation period, the Head of the 

Pension Fund and Treasury Management had been requested to reapproach the 
largest employers to draw their attention to the document to ensure that they were 
happy with its contents. 

(c) That the changes to the draft FSS attached as Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved and officers, with the Fund Actuary, complete the updates and publish the 
FSS. 

 
 

214 PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2021/2022 - FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

(Item B3) 
 
RESOLVED:  
That, subject to the addition of a refresher training session with members of the 

Pensions Board on the actuarial review, the appendix to the report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources, detailing agenda items for forthcoming meetings, be 
approved. 

 
215 FUNDING REVIEW UPDATE (Item B4) 

 

The Sub-Committee noted the following: 
 That, on the assumptions adopted for the 2019 actuarial valuation, the 

funding position had continued to improve and, as at 30 September 2021, 

was estimated to be 102% 
 The main drivers of the improvement in funding position since 2019 had 

been larger than expected investment returns and the deficit contributions 

payable by employers   
 However, despite the improvements in the funding position, the current 

economic outlook was uncertain for a number of reasons, which could impact 

on the level of expected investment return the Fund may achieve in the 
future, and in particular the excess return above inflation  

 It was likely therefore that the discount rates adopted by the Actuary at the 

2022 valuation would need to reduce relative to those adopted in 2019. 



Pensions Sub-Committee -  23 November 2021 

 

3 
 

 Whilst still representing a very good funding position relative to that in 2019, 
contribution outcomes for employers from the 2022 valuation would depend 

on the extent to which any reduction in deficit contributions would offset any 
increase in the future service rate to emerge (arising due to an anticipated 
reduction in discount rate). For the Council, there was already a planned 

phased increase to the future service rate following the 2022 valuation 
(14.6% to 16.9%), which would be in addition to any contribution increases 
that may apply due to a reduction in the discount rate.  

 However, the Council had also made a commitment to pay c£30m into the 
Fund prior to the valuation date which, along with the strong investment 
returns, would provide additional mitigation against the impact of the 

increase in contributions due from 2023, thereby helping to reduce future 
budget pressures. 

 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the exempt briefing prepared by the Fund Actuary and attached as exempt 
Appendix1 to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 
(b) That, based on 2019 actuarial valuation assumptions, it be noted that the 

funding position as at September 2021 was estimated to be 102%. 
(c) That it be noted that members of the Sub-Committee and the Board would have 
a dedicated session on the revaluation of the Fund, in February/March 2022. 

 
216 IMPLEMENTATION PLAN FOR NEW INDICES -PASSIVE EQUITIES  

(Item B5) 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the exempt Mercer briefing, attached as agenda item E2 to the report of 

the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 
(b) That the provider recommended by Mercer be adopted as the preferred provider 
for the next stage of the Fund’s decarbonisation plan and that the provider be 

encouraged to obtain cover in emerging markets as soon as possible, in order to 
best align with the Fund’s agreed objective to transition to Net Zero Carbon and 
achieve its short to medium term targets.  
(c) That a progress report on the implementation of the new provider be submitted 

to a future meeting. 
 

217 LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B6) 

 
RESOLVED:  
That the progress and activities presented at the September 2021 business update 

session of the London CIV (exempt Appendix 1) and news briefing Collective Voice-
June, attached as exempt Appendix 1A to the report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources, be noted. 

 
 
The Sub-Committee’s Advisers from MJ Hudson and Mercer Company left the 

meeting before consideration of the following agenda item. 
 



Pensions Sub-Committee -  23 November 2021 

 

4 
 

 
 

218 OBJECTIVES SET FOR PROVIDERS OF INVESTMENT CONSULTANCY - 
ANNUAL REVIEW (Item B7) 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That it be noted that the legal requirement for trustees of occupational pensions 
(including LGPS) to set strategic objectives for investment consultancy providers, 

came into effect from 10 December 2019.  
(b) That the objectives agreed in December 2020 and detailed in the report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources be noted, and the performance rating of the Sub-
Committee’s investment consultancy providers, set out in Exempt Appendix 1, be 

approved.  
c) That the objectives be reviewed at least annually and/ or when there is a change 
in the Fund’s requirements. 

(d) That the Corporate Director of Resources, in consultation with the Director of 
Law and Governance, be authorised to submit an annual compliance statement 
confirming compliance with Part 7 of the Order by 7 January 2022. 

 
219 FUNDING REVIEW UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E1) 

Noted. 

 
220 IMPLEMENTATION PLAN FOR NEW INDICES -PASSIVE EQUITIES - 

EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E2) 

Noted. 
 

221 LONDON CIV UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDICES (Item E3) 
Noted. 

 
222 OBJECTIVES SET FOR PROVIDERS OF INVESTMENT CONSULTANCY - 

ANNUAL REVIEW - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E4) 

Noted. 
 
 

 
          The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 

 

 
 
 

 
CHAIR 
 


